September 30, 2000, the date of the pro forma consolidated condensed balance
sheet. Since the closing price of America Online's stock on January 11, 2001,
the date that the merger closed, was $47.23, there will be a $1.6 million
reduction in noncash compensation costs per year ($960 thousand after-tax)
compared to that included herein, which will decrease the pro forma net loss of
AOL Time Warner.

   4

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS, UNAUDITED)

   AOL
   TIME   PRO FORMA   TIME WARNER
   AOL(a)   WARNER(b)   ADJUSTMENTS(c)   PRO FORMA
   -------   ---------   --------------  ------------

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents.....  $ 2,039   $   601   $   --   $  2,640
Other current assets.....   2,307   7,408   (84)   9,631
   -------   -------   --------   --------

   Total current assets.....   4,346   8,009   (84)   12,271

Noncurrent inventories and film costs, including film libraries   --   4,857   1,132   5,989
Investments.....   4,627   1,822   4,100   10,549
Property, plant and equipment.....   1,026   9,761   65   10,852
Music catalogues and copyrights.....   --   713   1,787   2,500
Cable television and sports franchises.....   --   8,087   23,613   31,700
Brands and trademarks.....   --   --   10,000   10,000

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Goodwill and other intangible assets.....   786   15,264   112,421   128,471
Other assets.....   441   1,567   200   2,208
   -------   -------   --------   --------

   Total assets.....  $11,226   $50,080   $153,234   $214,540
   =======   =======   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Total current liabilities.....  $ 2,307   $ 9,402   $   93   $ 11,802
Long-term debt and other obligations(1).....   1,646   19,784   --   21,430
Deferred income taxes.....   --   3,299   12,835   16,134
Other long-term liabilities.....   435   4,545   (53)   4,927
Minority interests.....   --   3,227   --   3,227

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Series LMCN-V common stock.....   --   1   --   1
Common stock.....   23   12   6   41
Paid-in capital.....   4,799   14,939   135,224   154,962
Accumulated earnings (deficit).....   1,691   (4,970)   4,970   1,691
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   325   (159)   159   325
   -------   -------   --------   --------

   Total shareholders' equity.....   6,838   9,823   140,359   157,020
   -------   -------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity.....  $11,226   $50,080   $153,234   $214,540
   =======   =======   ========   ========

-------------------
(1) For Time Warner, includes $1.115 billion of borrowings against future stock
   option proceeds and $575 million of mandatorily redeemable preferred
   securities of subsidiaries.

See accompanying notes.

   5

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   (UNAUDITED)

(a)  Reflects the historical financial position of America Online at

[…]

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET--(CONTINUED)
   (UNAUDITED)

   A reconciliation of the above adjustments to reflect the merger is set
forth below:

   ELIMINATION OF
   ISSUANCE OF   TIME WARNER'S
   COMMON STOCK,   ELIMINATION OF ELIMINATION OF   HISTORICAL
   PREFERRED STOCK,   ACCRUED   AOL'S DEFERRED  TIME WARNER'S   GOODWILL AND   ALLOCATION OF   TOTAL
   RESTRICTED STOCK TRANSACTION  TAX VALUATION   HISTORICAL   OTHER INTANGIBLE   PURCHASE   PRO FORMA
   AND STOCK OPTIONS   COSTS   ALLOWANCE   EQUITY   ASSETS   PRICE   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------------   -----   ---------   ------   ------   -----   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Other current assets..... $   -   $(84)   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (84)
Noncurrent inventories and
   film costs.....   -   -   -   -   (1,468)   2,600   1,132
Investments.....   -   -   -   -   -   4,100   4,100
Property, plant and
   equipment.....   -   -   -   -   -   65   65
Music catalogues and
   copyrights.....   -   -   -   -   (713)   2,500   1,787
Cable television and sports
   franchises.....   -   -   -   -   (8,087)   31,700   23,613
Brands and trademarks.....   -   -   -   -   -   10,000   10,000
Goodwill and other
   intangible assets.....   -   184   -   -   (15,264)   127,501   112,421
Other assets.....   -   -   -   -   -   200   200
Total current liabilities...   -   100   -   -   -   (7)   93
Deferred income taxes.....   -   -   (3,670)   -   -   16,505   12,835
Other long-term liabilities.   -   -   -   -   -   (53)   (53)
Series LMCN-V common stock..   1   -   -   (1)   -   -   -

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

10

Common stock.....   18   -   -   (12)   -   -   6
Paid-in capital..... 146,493   -   3,670   (14,939)   -   -   135,224
Accumulated earnings
   (deficit).....   -   -   -   4,970   -   -   4,970
Accumulated other
   comprehensive income
   (loss).....   -   -   -   159   -   -   159

   8

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS, UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------
   CONFORMING   PURCHASE   AOL
   TIME   RECLASSIFICA-   PRICE ADJUST-   TIME WARNER
   AOL (d)   WARNER (e)   TIONS (f)   MENTS (g)   SAB 101(h)   PRO FORMA
   -------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $1,975   $ 6,873   $  (1)   $   --   $ (89)   $ 8,758

Cost of revenues.....   (988)   (3,744)   (51)   13   89   (4,681)
Selling, general and administrative.....   (479)   (1,853)   (79)   (11)   --   (2,422)
Amortization of goodwill and other
  intangible assets.....   (26)   (339)   --   (1,393)   --   (1,758)
Merger-related costs.....   --   --   (52)   --   (52)
   ------   -------   -----   -------   -----   -------

Operating income (loss).....   482   937   (183)   (1,391)   --   (155)
Interest expense, net.....   80   (443)   10   --   --   (353)
Other income (expense), net.....   9   (198)   127   (88)   --   (150)
Corporate expenses.....   --   (46)   46   --   --   --
Minority interest.....   --   (77)   --   --   --   (77)
   ------   -------   -----   -------   -----   -------

Income (loss) before income taxes.....   571   173   --   (1,479)   --   (735)
Income tax benefit (provision).....   (227)   (85)   --   145   --   (167)
   ------   -------   -----   -------   -----   -------

Net income (loss).....   344   88   --   (1,334)   --   (902)
Preferred dividend requirements.....   --   (3)   --   --   --   (3)
   ------   -------   -----   -------   -----   -------

Net income (loss) applicable to
  common shares.....   $344   $ 85   $  --   $(1,334)   $  --   $ (905)

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

11

   ======   =======   =====   =======   =====   =======

Net income (loss) per common share:

   Basic.....   $0.15   $0.06   $(0.21)
   ======   =======   =======
   Diluted.....   $0.13   $0.06   $(0.21)
   ======   =======   =======

[…]

EBITDA(i).....   $  592   $ 1,607   $(180)   $  (11)   $  --   $2,008
   ======   =======   =====   ======   =====   =======

See accompanying notes.

   9

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS, UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------------
   CONFORMING   PURCHASE   AOL
   TIME   RECLASSIFICA-  PRICE ADJUST-   TIME WARNER
   AOL (d)   WARNER (e)   TIONS (f)   MENTS (g)   SAB 101(h)   PRO FORMA
   -------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

Revenues.....  $ 6,886   $ 28,355   $  (188)   $   --   $(306)   $ 34,747

Cost of revenues.....   (3,761)   (15,469)   90   60   306   (18,774)
Selling, general and administrative.....   (1,638)   (7,842)   (204)   (30)   --   (9,714)
Amortization of goodwill and
  other intangible assets.....   (74)   (1,326)   1   (5,604)   --   (7,003)
Gain on sale or exchange of cable

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

12

  systems and investments.....   --   1,497   (1,018)   --   --   479
Gain on sale of CanalSatellite.....   --   97   (97)   --   --   --
Write-down of retail store assets.....   --   (106)   --   --   --   (106)
Merger-related costs.....   (15)   --   (77)   --   --   (92)
   -------   --------   -------   -------   -----   --------

Operating income (loss).....   1,398   5,206   (1,493)   (5,574)   --   (463)
Interest expense, net.....   216   (1,599)   47   --   --   (1,336)
Other income (expense), net.....   400   (908)   1,276   (350)   --   418
Corporate expenses.....   --   (170)   170   --   --   --
Minority interest.....   --   (256)   --   --   --   (256)
   -------   --------   -------   -------   -----   --------

Income (loss) before income taxes, extra-
  ordinary loss on retirement of debt and
  cumulative effect of accounting change....   2,014   2,273   --   (5,924)   --   (1,637)
Income tax benefit (provision).....   (782)   (1,070)   --   577   --   (1,275)
   -------   --------   -------   -------   -----   --------

Income (loss) before extraordinary loss on
  retirement of debt and cumulative effect
  of accounting change.....   1,232   1,203   --   (5,347)   --   (2,912)
Preferred dividend requirements.....   --   (24)   --   --   --   (24)
   -------   --------   -------   -------   -----   --------

Income (loss) applicable to common shares
  before extraordinary loss on retirement
  of debt and cumulative effect of
  accounting change.....  $ 1,232   $  1,179   $   --   $(5,347)   $  --   $(2,936)
   =======   ========   =======   =======   =====   =======

Income (loss) per common share before
extraordinary loss on retirement of debt
and cumulative effect of accounting change:
   Basic.....   $0.54   $0.91   $(0.69)
   =======   ========   =======
   Diluted.....   $0.48   $0.90   $(0.69)

[…]

in Time Warner's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
   September 30, 2000 and Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
   December 31, 1999, as amended. These filings are incorporated herein by
   reference.

   13

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

17

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS, UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------
   TIME   CONFORMING   PURCHASE   AOL
   WARNER   RECLASSIFICA-  PRICE ADJUST-   TIME WARNER
   AOL (j)   (k)   TIONS (l)   ADJUST (m)   SAB 101(n)   PRO FORMA
   -------   ------   ------------   ------------- ----------  -----------

Revenues .....  $ 5,751   $ 20,517   $   (9)   $   --   $(277)   $ 25,982

Cost of revenues .....   (2,976)   (11,118)   (14)   37   277   (13,794)
Selling, general and administrative .....   (1,387)   (5,687)   (290)   (33)   --   (7,397)
Amortization of goodwill and other
  intangible assets .....   (64)   (1,003)   --   (4,194)   --   (5,261)
Gain on sale or exchange of cable systems
  and investments .....   --   21   7   --   --   28
Merger-related costs .....   (10)   --   (129)   --   --   (139)
   -------   --------   -------   -------   -----   --------

Operating income (loss) .....   1,314   2,730   (435)   (4,190)   --   (581)
Interest expense, net.....   210   (1,265)   34   --   --   (1,021)
Other income (expense), net.....   297   (830)   268   (263)   --   (528)
Corporate expenses .....   --   (133)   133   --   --   --
Minority interest .....   --   (188)   --   --   --   (188)
   -------   --------   -------   -------   -----   --------

Income (loss) before income taxes and
  cumulative effect of accounting change   1,821   314   --   (4,453)   --   (2,318)
Income tax benefit (provision) .....   (706)   (252)   --   438   --   (520)
   -------   --------   -------   -------   -----   --------

Income (loss) before cumulative effect of
  accounting change .....   1,115   62   --   (4,015)   --   (2,838)
Preferred dividend requirements .....   --   (11)   --   --   --   (11)
   -------   --------   -------   -------   -----   --------

Income (loss) applicable to common shares
  before cumulative effect of accounting
  change .....  $ 1,115   $   51   $   --   $(4,015)   $  --   $ (2,849)
   =======   ========   =======   =======   =====   ========

Income (loss) per common share before
  cumulative effect of accounting change:
   Basic .....   $0.48   $0.04   $(0.66)
   =======   =======   =======
   Diluted .....   $0.43   $0.04   $(0.66)
   =======   =======   =======

[…]

EBITDA(o) .....  $ 1,630   $  4,690   $  (425)   $   (33)   $  --   $  5,862
   =======   ========   =======   =======   =====   ========

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

18

See accompanying notes.

   14

   AOL TIME WARNER INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS, UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------
   TIME   CONFORMING   PURCHASE   AOL
   WARNER   RECLASSIFICA-  PRICE ADJUST-   TIME WARNER
   AOL (j)   (k)   TIONS (l)   ADJUST (m)   SAB 101(n)   PRO FORMA
   -------   ------   ------------   ------------- ----------  -----------

Revenues..... $ 5,753   $27,333   $  (332)   $   --   $ (229)   $ 32,525

Cost of revenues.....  (3,353)  (14,943)   71   71   229   (17,925)
Selling, general and administrative.....  (1,390)   (7,513)   (68)   (14)   --   (8,985)
Amortization of goodwill and other
  intangible assets.....   (68)   (1,279)   3   (5,653)   --   (6,997)
Gain on sale or exchange of cable systems
  and investments.....   --   2,247   (1,090)   --   --   1,157
Gain on early termination of video
  distribution agreement.....   --   215   --   --   --   215
Gain on sale of interest in CanalSatellite.   --   97   (97)   --   --   --
Write-down of retail store assets.....   --   (106)   --   --   --   (106)
Merger-related costs.....   (123)   --   --   --   --   (123)
   -------  --------   -------   -------   ------   -------

Operating income (loss).....   819   6,051   (1,513)   (5,596)   --   (239)
Interest expense, net.....   139   (1,512)   40   --   --   (1,333)
Other income (expense), net.....   676   (401)   1,310   (350)   --   1,235
Corporate expenses.....   --   (163)   163   --   --   --
Minority interest.....   --   (475)   --   --   --   (475)
   -------  --------   -------   -------   ------   -------

Income (loss) before income taxes.....   1,634   3,500   --   (5,946)   --   (812)
Income tax benefit (provision).....   (607)   (1,540)   --   577   --   (1,570)
   -------  --------   -------   -------   ------   -------

Income (loss) before extraordinary loss on
  retirement of debt .....   1,027   1,960   --   (5,369)   --   (2,382)
Preferred dividend requirements.....   --   (52)   --   --   --   (52)
   -------  --------   -------   -------   ------   -------

Income (loss) applicable to common
  shares before extraordinary loss
  on retirement of debt.....   $ 1,027  $  1,908   $   --   $(5,369)   $   --   $(2,434)

Edgar Filing: AOL TIME WARNER INC - Form 8-K/A

19

   =======  ========   =======   =======   ======   =======

Income (loss) per common share before
  extraordinary loss on retirement of debt:
   Basic.....   $0.47   $ 1.51   $(0.59)
   =======  ========   =======
   Diluted.....   $0.40   $ 1.43   $(0.59)